Form PTO-1594

09-11-2001



101839326

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ V To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HSBC BANK USA Perception Group, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 590 Madison Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership New York State: NY Zip: 10022 Corporation-State Other __ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State____ Security Agreement Change of Name Other <u>Bank</u> Amended and Restated Guarantor
Pledge Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: August 20, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1317992 1525514 1270592 1272456 1678415 1714652 2035561 1823494 2374438 2255378 2255377 2415972 1509179 1508043 Additional number(s) attached 📭 Yes 🍱 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 14 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: James Talbot, Esq. Name:_ Internal Address:__Skadden, Arps, Slate 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 365.00 Enclosed Meagher & Flom LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Four Times Square 8. Deposit account number: 19-2385 [Our Ref: 380070/25] 10036 City: New York State:_NY Zip: 6522 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. James Talbot Name of Person Signing Signature 61 ber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Mail_documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

00000059 192385

325.00 CH

1317992

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0360

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	V V V	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:	
Watermark Paddlesports, Inc.	Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address:	
Corporation-State Other	City:State:Zip:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🍒 Yes 🖵 No	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership	
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State	
Security Agreement	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional number(s) at		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:	
City: State: Zip: DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 		
Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

(Rev. 03/01) TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Yakima Products, Inc.	Name: Internal Address:	
Individual(s) Association	Street Address:	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City:State:Zip:	
Corporation-State Other		
- 0	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🏖 Yes 🖵 No	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment	Corporation-State	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other	
Qther	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional number(s) att		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$	
	Enclosed : the second	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address:	C. Bopcon document	
City: State:Zip:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
Oity:	THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. 		
Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings	* * * *
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Harmony Paddlesports, Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name:Internal Address: Street Address: City:State:Zip: Individual(s) citizenship Association
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
City: State: Zip: DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. 	
Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT

This AMENDED AND RESTATED PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 20, 2001 (this "Agreement"), between GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), PERCEPTION PADDLESPORTS, INC.. Delaware WATERMARK a corporation ("Watermark"), YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC., a California S Corporation ("Yakima") and HARMONY PADDLESPORTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Harmony") (each of Holdings, Watermark, Yakima, and Harmony a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and HSBC BANK USA (the "Lessor Agent"), as agent for and for the benefit of (i) itself as agent under the Guaranty and (ii) Riverside Limited, a Cayman Islands limited liability company (the "Lessor") (the Lessor and the Lessor Agent each a "Beneficiary" and, collectively, the "Beneficiaries").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Holdings, Watermark (as successor in interest to Perception, Inc., a South Carolina corporation and Dagger, Inc., a Tennessee corporation), together with Harmony (as successor in interest to Harmony, Inc., a South Carolina corporation) have entered into this Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 26, 1999 (the "Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement") with the Lessor Agent, as agent for (i) itself, (ii) the Lessor and (iii) BEDI Limited, a Cayman Islands limited liability company (the "Working Capital Murabaha Provider"), whereby the grantors thereunder have granted a security interest in substantially all of their assets to the Lessor Agent and have undertaken the obligations contemplated thereby;

WHEREAS, Holdings and Watermark have entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement with all of the current shareholders of Yakima, dated as of June 26, 2001 (the "Acquisition Agreement"), whereby Holdings shall acquire directly or indirectly, all of the outstanding capital stock of Yakima and PROREC, S.A. de C.V., a Sociedad Anonima de Capital Variable formed under the laws of Mexico (the "Yakima Acquisition");

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

1

WHEREAS, in connection with the Yakima Acquisition, the Working Capital Murabaha Provider has agreed to amend and restate the Working Capital Murabaha Facility to (i) increase commitments thereunder and (ii) cause such facility to become unsecured and subordinated to the Guarantor Obligations;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Yakima Acquisition, Watermark and Yakima (in such capacity, each a "Lessee" and collectively, the "Lessees") have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Lease and License Financing and Purchase Option Agreement, of even date herewith, by and among each Lessee on the one hand and the Lessor on the other (such agreement, together with any agreement or option executed in connection therewith being collectively, the "Lease");

WHEREAS Grantors have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty dated as of even date herewith (said Guaranty, as it may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty") to and for the benefit of HSBC BANK USA, as Guaranteed Party for Riverside, pursuant to which the Grantors have guaranteed all of the Guaranty Obligations (as defined therein) of each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the parties to the Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement desire to amend and restate the Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement in its entirety to (i) add additional collateral in connection with the Yakima Acquisition, (ii) remove the Working Capital Murabaha Provider as a beneficiary of the security interest and (iii) make certain other modifications to the Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement; and

WHEREAS it is a condition to the effectiveness of the transactions contemplated by the Lease that each Guarantor execute and deliver this Guarantor Pledge Agreement. The Lessees and Harmony are each direct or indirect domestic subsidiaries of Holdings and each Guarantor has determined that the delivery of this Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement and consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Guarantor Documents is in furtherance of its interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, Grantors and Lessor Agent, on behalf of the Beneficiaries, amend and restate the Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement as follows:

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

SECTION 1. GRANT OF SECURITY; DEFINITIONS

1.1 Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to Lessor Agent, for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which any Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (collectively, the "Collateral"):

(a) all "Investment Property", which term means:

- (i) all right, title and interest of each Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in all shares of capital stock owned by Grantors, including without limitation, all shares of capital stock described on Schedule 1.1(a), and the certificates, if any, representing such shares and any interest of any Grantor in the entries on the books of any issuer of such shares or on the books of any securities intermediary pertaining to such shares, and all dividends, cash, warrants, rights, instruments, securities and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Pledged Stock"); provided, only the outstanding capital stock of a controlled foreign corporation possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of capital stock of such controlled foreign corporation entitled to vote shall be deemed to be pledged hereunder;
- (ii) all right, title and interest of each Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of all Indebtedness owed to each Grantor (other than any Indebtedness owed to Grantors by any foreign Subsidiary thereof), including, without limitation, all Indebtedness described on Schedule 1.1(a), issued by the obligors named therein, the instruments evidencing such Indebtedness, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such Indebtedness (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Pledged Debt");
- (iii) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest as a limited and/or general partner in all partnerships, including, without limitation, the

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

3

partnerships described on Schedule 1.1(a) (the "Partnerships"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the partnership agreements described on Schedule 1.1(a) (as such agreements have heretofore been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Partnership Agreements") to which any Grantor is a party (including, if any Grantor is a general partner of any Partnership, the right to vote with respect to and to manage and administer the business of such Partnership) together with all other rights, interests, claims and other property of Grantors in any manner arising out of or relating to any of their limited and/or general partnership interest in the Partnerships, whatever their respective kind or character, whether they are tangible or intangible property, and wheresoever they may exist or be located, and further including, without limitation, (1) all of the rights of each Grantor as a limited and/or general partner: (A) (I) to receive money due and to become due (including without limitation dividends, distributions, interest, income from partnership properties and operations, proceeds of sale of partnership assets and returns of capital) under or pursuant to the Partnership Agreements, (II) to receive payments upon termination of the Partnership Agreements, and (III) to receive any other payments or distributions, whether cash or noncash, in respect of any Grantor's limited and/or general partnership interest evidenced by the Partnership Agreements; (B) in and with respect to claims and causes of action rising out of or relating to the Partnerships; and (C) to have the access to the Partnerships' books and records and to other information concerning or affecting the Partnerships; and (2) any "certificate of interest" or "certificates of interest" (or other certificates or instruments however designated or titled) issued by the Partnerships and evidencing any Grantor's interest as a limited and/or general partner in the Partnerships (collectively, the "Certificates" and any interest of any Grantors in the entries on the books of any securities intermediary pertaining to any Grantor's interest as a limited and/or general partner in the Partnerships (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Pledged Partnership Interests");

(iv) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest as a member of all limited liability companies (the "LLCs"), including, without limitation, all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the limited liability company interests set forth on Schedule 1.1(a), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all of each Grantor's right,

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

title and interest in, to and under the operating agreements with respect to any such LLC (as such agreements have heretofore been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, each, an "LLC Agreement") to which it is a party, regardless of whether such right, title and interest arises under such LLC Agreement, including (1) all rights of each Grantor to receive distributions of any kind, in cash or otherwise, due or to become due under or pursuant to each such LLC Agreement or otherwise in respect of such LLC, (2) all rights of each Grantor to receive proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty with respect to each such LLC, (3) all claims of each Grantor for damages arising out of, or for the breach of, or for a default under, each such LLC Agreement, (4) any certificated or uncertificated security or security entitlement evidencing any of the foregoing issued by such LLC to any Grantor and (5) to the extent not included in the foregoing, all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Pledged LLC Interests");

all additional shares of, limited and/or general partnership interests in and limited liability company interests in, and all securities convertible into and warrants, options and other rights to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of any issuer of the Pledged Stock, limited and/or general partnership interests in the Partnerships, and limited liability company interests in the LLCs, from time to time acquired by any Grantor in any manner (which shares or interests shall be deemed to be part of the Pledged Securities), the certificates or other instruments representing such additional shares or interests, securities, warrants, options or other rights and any interest of any Grantor in the entries on the books of any financial intermediary pertaining to such additional shares or interests, and all additional indebtedness from time to time owed to any Grantor by any obligor on the Pledged Debt and the instruments evidencing such indebtedness, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such indebtedness, and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, instruments, payments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of the foregoing; provided, only the outstanding capital stock of a controlled foreign corporation possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

power of all classes of capital stock of such controlled foreign corporation entitled to vote shall be deemed to be pledged hereunder; and

all shares of, limited and/or general partnership interests in, (vi) and limited liability company interests in, and all securities convertible into and warrants, options and other rights to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of, limited and/or general partnership interests in, or limited liability company interests in any Person that, after the date of this Agreement, becomes, as a result of any occurrence, a direct Subsidiary of any Grantor (which shares or interests shall be deemed to be part of the Pledged Securities), the certificates or other instruments representing such shares, interests, securities, warrants, options or other rights and any interest of any Grantor in the entries on the books of any financial intermediary pertaining to such shares or interests and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares, interests, securities, warrants, options or other rights, and all Indebtedness from time to time owed to any Grantor by any Person that, after the date of this Agreement, becomes, as a result of any occurrence, a Subsidiary of any Grantor, and the instruments evidencing such Indebtedness, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such Indebtedness; provided, only the outstanding capital stock of a controlled foreign corporation possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of capital stock of such controlled foreign corporation entitled to vote shall be deemed to be pledged hereunder (all of the Securities referred to in the foregoing clauses (v) and (vi) being herein collectively referred to as the "Additional Pledged Securities"; the Pledged Stock, the Pledged Debt, the Pledged Partnership Interests, the Pledged LLC Interests and the Additional Pledged Securities, if any, being herein collectively referred to as the "Pledged Securities");

(b) all "Intellectual Property", which term means:

(i) all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned or used by any Grantor in its

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

business, or hereafter adopted and used, including, without limitation, the Trademarks specifically identified in Schedule 1.1(b) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in any foreign countries, including, without limitation, the registrations specifically identified in Schedule 1.1(b) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Trademark Registrations"), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and throughout the world (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Trademark Rights"), and all goodwill of each Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Associated Goodwill"):

- all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in (ii) patents and patent applications under any domestic law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by any Grantor and all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic law that are presently, or in the future may be, held or used by any Grantor in whole or in part, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1.1(b), all rights (but not obligations corresponding thereto), including, without limitation, the right (but not the obligation, and exercisable only upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default) to sue for past, present and future infringements in the name of any Grantor or in the name of Lessor Agent or the Beneficiaries, and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Patents"); it being understood that the rights and interest included herein hereby shall include, without limitation, all rights and interests pursuant to licensing or other contracts in favor of any Grantor pertaining to patent applications and patents presently or in the future owned or used by third parties but, in the case of third parties which are not Affiliates of any Grantor, only to the extent permitted by such licensing or other contracts and, if not so permitted, only with the consent of such third parties; and
- (iii) various published and unpublished works of authorship including, without limitation, computer programs, computer data bases, other computer software, including without limitation, object code and source

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

code, mask works, semiconductor chips, masks, cell libraries, layouts, trade secrets, trade secret rights, trade dress rights, ideas, drawings, designs, schematics, algorithms, writings, techniques, processes and formulas, including, without limitation, the works listed on Schedule 1.1(b) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Copyrights"), all copyright registrations issued to any Grantor and applications for copyright registration that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and throughout the world, including, without limitation, the registrations listed on Schedule 1.1(b) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Copyright Registrations"), all common law and other rights in and to the Copyrights in the United States and any state thereof and throughout the world, including all copyright licenses (but with respect to such copyright licenses, only to the extent permitted by such licensing arrangements) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Copyright Rights"), including, without limitation, each of the Copyrights, rights, titles and interests in and to the Copyrights and works protectable by copyright, which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created (as a work for hire for the benefit of any Grantor), authored (as a work for hire for the benefit of any Grantor), acquired or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise but only to the extent permitted by agreements governing such license or other use) by any Grantor, in whole or in part, and all Copyright Rights with respect thereto and all Copyright Registrations therefor, heretofore or hereafter granted or applied for, and all renewals and extensions thereof, throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example and not by limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right (but not the obligation) to renew and extend such Copyrights, Registrations and Copyright Rights and to register works protectable by copyright and the right (but not the obligation and exercisable only upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of any Grantor or in the name of Lessor Agent or Beneficiaries for past, present and future infringements of the Copyrights and Copyright Rights;

equipment in all of its forms, including, without limitation, all "equipment" as defined in Section 9-102(a)(33) of the UCC, all accessions or additions thereto, all parts thereof, whether or not at any time of determination incorporated or installed therein or attached thereto, and all replacements therefor, wherever located, now or

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

hereafter existing, including without limitation, any subject to, or released from, the Lease (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Equipment");

- (d) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any inventory in all of its forms including, without limitation, all "inventory", as defined in Section 9-102(a)(48) of the UCC, including, but not limited to, (i) all goods held by each Grantor for sale or lease or to be furnished under contracts of service or so leased or furnished, (ii) all raw materials, work in process, finished goods, and materials used or consumed in the manufacture, packing, shipping, advertising, selling, leasing, furnishing or production of such inventory or otherwise used or consumed in each Grantor's business, (iii) all goods in which any Grantor has an interest in mass or a joint or other interest or right of any kind, (iv) all goods which are returned to or repossessed by any Grantor, and all accessions thereto and products thereof (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Inventory"), and (v) all negotiable and non-negotiable documents of title, including, without limitation, warehouse receipts, dock receipts and bills of lading issued by any Person covering any Inventory;
- (e) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any accounts, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), documents, instruments, payment intangibles (each as defined in the UCC) and all contract rights and other rights and obligations of any kind (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Accounts") and all of each Grantor's rights in, to and under all security agreements, leases, contracts and other property (real or personal) securing or otherwise relating to any Accounts (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Related Contracts");
- interest in, to and under all agreements and contracts to which such Grantor is a party as of the date hereof, including, without limitation, each Material Contract, or to which any Grantor becomes a party after the date hereof, as each such agreement may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (all of the foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the "Assigned Agreements"), including (i) all rights of each Grantor to receive moneys due or to become due under or pursuant to the Assigned Agreements, (ii) all rights of each Grantor to receive proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty with respect to the Assigned Agreements, (iii) all claims of each Grantor for damages arising out of any breach of or default under the Assigned Agreements, (iv) all rights of each Grantor to

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

9

terminate, amend, supplement, modify or exercise rights or options under the Assigned Agreements, to perform thereunder and to compel performance and otherwise exercise all remedies thereunder and (v) all Collateral securing any Assigned Agreement;

- (g) to the extent not otherwise included in any other subsection hereof, all other general intangibles, including tax refunds, rights to payment or performance, letter of credit rights, commercial tort claims, choses in action and judgments taken on any rights or claims included in the Collateral;
- (h) all books, records, ledger cards, files, correspondence, computer programs, tapes, disks and related data processing software that at any time evidence or contain information relating to any of the Collateral or are otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or realization thereupon;
- (i) to the extent not covered by Sections 1.1(a) through 1.1(h), all other personal property of each Grantor, all proceeds, products, accession, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Lessor Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Collateral. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "proceeds" includes all "proceeds" as defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the UCC and, without limitation, shall include whatever is receivable or received when Collateral or proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary; and
- (j) all deposit accounts (as defined in Section 9-102(a)(29) of the UCC, money (as defined in Section 1-201(24) of the UCC), securities accounts (as defined in Section 8-501 of the UCC), investment property (as defined in Section 9-102(a)(49) of the UCC), goods (as defined in Section 9-102(a)(44) of the UCC), motor vehicles and insurance policies.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Collateral include, and no Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, any Grantor's rights or interests in any license, contract or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant would, under the terms of such license, contract or agreement or otherwise, result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under any license, contract or agreement to which such Grantor is a party (other than

10

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the Uniform Commercial Code of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code or principles of equity); provided, immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the Collateral shall include, and such Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all such rights and interests as if such provision had never been in effect.

1.2 Definitions; Interpretation. Capitalized terms used herein (including the recitals hereto) and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Guaranty or, if not defined therein, in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York (the "UCC"). References to "Sections", "Exhibits" and "Schedules" shall be to Sections, Exhibits and Schedules, as the case may be, of this Agreement unless otherwise specifically provided. Section headings in this Agreement are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other purpose or be given any substantive effect. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Agreement and the Guaranty, the Guaranty shall govern.

SECTION 2. SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS; GRANTORS REMAIN LIABLE

- 2.1 Security for Obligations. This Agreement secures, and the Collateral is collateral security for, the prompt payment or performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise (including the payment of amounts that would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §362(a)), of all obligations of every nature of any Grantor from time to time owed to any Beneficiary under the Guarantor Documents (the "Secured Obligations").
- 2.2 Grantors Remain Liable. Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under any Partnership Agreement, LLC Agreement or any other contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, to the extent set forth therein, to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed; (a) the exercise by Lessor Agent of any of its rights hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral; and (b) Lessor Agent shall not have any obligation or liability under any

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

Partnership Agreement, LLC Agreement or any other contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall Lessor Agent be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not in any way be deemed to obligate Lessor Agent, any Beneficiary or any purchaser at a foreclosure sale under this Agreement to assume any Grantor's obligations, duties, expenses or liabilities under any LLC Agreement or Partnership Agreement (including any Grantor's obligations as a general partner for the debts and obligations of a Partnership) or to manage the business and affairs of any Partnership or any Grantor's obligations for the debts and obligations of an LLC, or under any and all other agreements now existing or hereafter drafted or executed (collectively, the "Grantors Obligations") unless Lessor Agent, any Beneficiary or any such purchaser otherwise expressly agrees in writing to assume any or all of said Grantors Obligations. In the event of foreclosure by Lessor Agent, each Grantor shall remain bound and obligated to perform its Grantors Obligations arising during or otherwise related to its ownership of the Collateral, and neither Lessor Agent nor any Beneficiary shall be deemed to have assumed any Grantor Obligations except as provided in the preceding sentence. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the grant of the security interest in the Collateral in favor of Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, as provided herein nor the exercise by Lessor Agent as agent for the Beneficiaries, of any of its rights hereunder nor any action by the Lessor Agent as agent for the Beneficiaries, in connection with a foreclosure on the Collateral shall be deemed to constitute Lessor Agent or any Beneficiary a partner of any Partnership or a member of any LLC; provided, in the event Lessor Agent or any purchaser of Collateral at a foreclosure sale elects to become a substituted general partner of any Partnership or manager of any LLC in place of any Grantor, Lessor Agent or such purchaser, as the case may, shall adopt in writing the applicable Partnership Agreement or LLC Agreement, as the case may be, and agree to be bound by the terms and provisions thereof.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1 Generally. Each Grantor represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties set forth in Section 4.16 of the Guaranty is true and correct with respect to each item of Collateral owned by such Grantor to which such

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

representation and warranty is applicable as if such representation and warranty were fully set forth herein.

Investment Property. In addition to any other representation made by 3.2 any Grantor in any other Guarantor Document, each Grantor represents and warrants that (a) all of its Pledged Stock has been duly authorized and validly issued and is fully paid and non-assessable; (b) its Pledged Securities, if any, constitute all of the issued and outstanding equity Securities of each issuer thereof that are owned by such Grantor, and such Grantor has no warrants, options or other rights to purchase, no rights under other agreements with respect to, no property that is now or hereafter convertible into, or that requires the issuance or sale of, any of its Pledged Securities; (c) all of its Pledged Debt has been duly authorized, authenticated or issued, and delivered and is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the issuers thereof and is not in default and constitutes all of the issued and outstanding intercompany Indebtedness evidenced by a promissory note of the respective issuers thereof owing to such Grantor; (d) the security interest of Lessor Agent as agent for the Beneficiaries, hereunder has been registered on the books and records of any issuer of "uncertificated securities" (as such term is defined in the UCC) included in the Collateral; (e) with respect to any Investment Property, no consent of any Person, including any other limited or general partner of the Partnerships, any other member of any LLC, or any creditor of such Grantor, and no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required for either (i) the grant by such Grantor of the security interests granted hereby, (ii) the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by such Grantor, or (iii) the perfection of or the exercise by Lessor Agent for the benefit of the Beneficiaries of its rights and remedies hereunder (except as may have been taken by or at the direction of such Grantor); (f) such Grantor has taken all steps necessary to ensure that the Lessor Agent has "control" within the meanings of Section 9-106 of the UCC over all its Securities Accounts, Commodities Accounts, Securities Entitlements and Commodity Contracts (as such terms are defined in the UCC), in each case to the extent included in the Collateral; and (g) such Grantor has taken all steps necessary to ensure that the Lessor Agent has "control" within the meaning of Section 9-104 of the UCC over all its Deposit Accounts. None of the partnerships or limited liabilities included in the Pledged Securities have opted to have their interests governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of any jurisdiction pursuant to Section 8-103 thereof or otherwise. No Grantor shall consent to any such partnership or limited liability company electing to have its interests governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of any jurisdiction without the prior written consent of the Lessor Agent and in any event shall promptly inform

13

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

the Lessor Agent in writing of any such election and take all action requested by the Lessor Agent to perfect and establish the Lessor Agent's control, as agent for the Beneficiaries, over such interests.

- 3.3 Intellectual Property Collateral. In addition to any other representation made by any Grantor in any other Guarantor Document, each Grantor represents and warrants that, except as would not have in the aggregate a material adverse effect on the Grantors taken as a whole, (a) a true and complete list of all Trademark Registrations and Trademark applications owned, held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) or used by such Grantor, in whole or in part, as of the date of this Agreement is set forth in Schedule 1.1(b); (b) a true and complete list of all Patents owned, held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) or used by such Grantor, in whole or in part, as of the date of this Agreement is set forth in Schedule 1.1(b); (c) a true and complete list of all Copyright Registrations and applications for Copyright Registrations held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) or used by such Grantor, in whole or in part, as of the date of this Agreement is set forth in Schedule 1.1(b); (d) after inquiry, such Grantor is not aware of any pending or threatened claim by any third party that any of the Intellectual Property owned, held or used by such Grantor is invalid or unenforceable; and (e) except as set forth on Schedule 3.1, no effective security interest or other Lien covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral is on file in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office.
- 3.4 Equipment and Inventory. In addition to the representations and warranties made by any Grantor in any other Guarantor Document, each Grantor represents and warrants that all of its Equipment and Inventory is, as of the date hereof, located in the jurisdictions specified in Schedule 3.4.
- 3.5 Incorporation; Office Locations; Other Names. In addition to the representations and warranties made by any Grantor in any other Guarantor Document, each Grantor represents and warrants that as of the date hereof the jurisdiction of incorporation, the chief place of business, the chief executive office and the office where such Grantor keeps its records regarding the Accounts and Related Contracts and all originals of all chattel paper that evidence Accounts is, and has been for the four month period preceding the date hereof, located at the places indicated on Schedule 3.5, and such Grantor has not done in the past twelve months, and does not now do, business under any other name (including any trade-name or fictitious business name) except for those names set forth on Schedule 3.5.

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

- 3.6 Accounts. Each Account (i) is, to the best of Grantors' knowledge, and will be the legal, valid and binding obligation of the account debtor in respect thereof, representing an unsatisfied obligation of such account debtor and (ii) is and, to the best of Grantors' knowledge, will be enforceable in accordance with its terms. None of the account debtors in respect of any Account require the consent of the account debtor in respect thereof in connection with the pledge hereunder, except any consent which has been obtained.
- 3.7 Letter of Credit Rights. Each Grantor has taken all steps necessary to ensure that the Lessor Agent has "control" within the meaning of Section 9-107 of the UCC over all its letter of credit rights (as defined in the UCC).

SECTION 4. FURTHER ASSURANCES

4.1 Generally. Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or desirable, or that Lessor Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will (a) execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be necessary, or as Lessor Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the security interests granted or purported to be granted hereby; (b) at any reasonable time, upon request by Lessor Agent, exhibit the Collateral to and allow inspection of the Collateral by Lessor Agent, or persons designated by Lessor Agent; and (c) at Lessor Agent's request, appear in and defend any action or proceeding that may affect Grantors' title to or Lessor Agent's security interest, for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in all or any part of the Collateral. Each Grantor hereby authorizes Lessor Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Collateral without the signature Each Grantor agrees that a carbon, photographic or other of such Grantor. reproduction of this Agreement or of a financing statement signed by such Grantor shall be sufficient as a financing statement and may be filed as a financing statement in any and all jurisdictions. Each Grantor will furnish to Lessor Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

such other reports in connection with the Collateral as Lessor Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.

- 4.2 Investment Property. (a)Each Grantor agrees that it will, upon obtaining any Additional Pledged Securities, promptly (and in any event within five Business Days) deliver to Lessor Agent a Pledge Supplement, duly executed by such Grantor, in substantially the form of Exhibit A (a "Pledge Supplement"), in respect of such Additional Pledged Securities. Each Grantor hereby authorizes Lessor Agent to attach each Pledge Supplement to this Agreement and agrees that all Pledged Securities of such Grantor listed on any Pledge Supplement shall for all purposes hereunder be considered Collateral of any Grantor; provided, the failure of Grantors to execute a Pledge Supplement with respect to any Additional Pledged Securities shall not impair the security interest of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, therein or otherwise adversely affect the rights and remedies of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, hereunder with respect thereto.
- (b) Upon request of Lessor Agent, Grantors shall cause each Person which is an issuer of an uncertificated security included in the Collateral to execute and deliver all instruments and documents, and take all further action Lessor Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted in such uncertificated securities, to establish "control" (within the meaning of Section 9-106 and 8-106 of the UCC) by Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, over such Collateral or to enable Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to such Collateral, including, and as applicable, (i) register the security interest granted hereby upon the books of such Person in accordance with Article 8 of the UCC, and (ii) deliver to Lessor Agent an Acknowledgment of Pledge, duly executed by such the issuer of the applicable uncertificated security, in substantially the form of Exhibit B (an "Acknowledgment of Pledge").
- defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC), Securities Entitlements (as defined in Section 8-102 of the UCC) and Commodity Contracts (as defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC) in which any Grantor hereafter acquires rights, such Grantor shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the Lessor Agent has "control" within the meaning of Section 9-106 of the UCC over such Securities Accounts, Commodities Accounts, Securities Entitlements and Commodity Contracts. With respect to any Deposit

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

Accounts or Letter of Credit Rights, such Grantor shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the Lessor Agent has "control" within the meaning of Section 9-104 and 9-107, respectively, over such Deposit Accounts or Letter of Credit Rights.

- (d) Grantors shall cause each securities intermediary which has created any Securities Entitlement in favor of any Grantor to execute and deliver such documents as may be necessary or advisable, and take such further action as the Lessor Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and establish control (as defined in the UCC) by the Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of Beneficiaries, over such Securities Entitlements.
- 4.3 Intellectual Property Collateral. If any Grantor shall hereafter obtain rights to any new Intellectual Property Collateral or become entitled to the benefit of (a) any patent application or patent or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement of any Patent; or (b) any Copyright Registration, application for Registration or renewals or extension of any Copyright, then in any such case, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. A Grantor shall promptly notify Lessor Agent in writing of any of the foregoing rights acquired by such Grantor after the date hereof and of (i) any Trademark Registrations issued or applications for Trademark Registration or applications for Patents made, and (ii) any Copyright Registrations issued or applications for Copyright Registration made, in any such case, after the date hereof. Promptly after the filing of an application for any (1) Trademark Registration; (2) Patent; and (3) Copyright Registration, a Grantor shall execute and deliver to Lessor Agent and record in all places where this Agreement is recorded a Pledge Supplement, pursuant to which such Grantor shall grant to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, a security interest to the extent of its interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral; provided, if, in the reasonable judgment of such Grantor, after due inquiry, granting such interest would result in the grant of a Trademark Registration or Copyright Registration in the name of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of Beneficiaries, in which event such Grantor shall give written notice to Lessor Agent as soon as reasonably practicable, the granting of the security interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral to Lessor Agent and the filing in respect thereof shall instead be undertaken as soon as practicable but in no case later than immediately following the grant of the applicable Trademark Registration or Copyright Registration, as the case may be. In addition to the foregoing, each Grantor hereby authorizes Lessor Agent to modify this Agreement without obtaining such Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Schedule 1.1(b), as applicable, to include reference to any

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

right, title or interest in any existing Intellectual Property Collateral or any Intellectual Property Collateral acquired or developed by any Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral in which any Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest.

- 4.4 Accounts. Each Grantor shall (a) mark conspicuously each item of chattel paper included in the Accounts, each Related Contract and, at the reasonable request of Lessor Agent, each of its records pertaining to the Collateral, with a legend, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lessor Agent, indicating that such Collateral is subject to the security interest granted hereby, and (b) deliver to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, hereunder all promissory notes and other instruments (excluding checks) and all original counterparts of chattel paper constituting Collateral, duly endorsed and accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lessor Agent.
- 4.5 Equipment. Each Grantor shall (a) promptly after the acquisition by such Grantor of any item of Equipment which is covered by a certificate of title under a statute of any jurisdiction under the law of which indication of a security interest on such certificate is required as a condition of perfection thereof, upon the reasonable request of Lessor Agent, execute and file with the registrar of motor vehicles or other appropriate authority in such jurisdiction an application or other document requesting the notation or other indication of the security interest created hereunder on such certificate of title, and (b) upon the reasonable request of Lessor Agent, deliver to Lessor Agent copies of all such applications or other documents filed during such calendar quarter and copies of all such certificates of title issued during such calendar quarter indicating the security interest created hereunder in the items of Equipment covered thereby.

SECTION 5. COVENANTS OF GRANTORS

5.1 Generally. Each Grantor shall (a) except for the security interests created by this Agreement, not create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Collateral, except Liens permitted under Section 6.01 of the Guaranty; (b) not use or permit any Collateral to be used unlawfully or in violation of any provision of this Agreement or any applicable statute, regulation or ordinance or any

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

policy of insurance covering the Collateral; (c) notify Lessor Agent of any change in such Grantor's name, identity or corporate structure within 15 days of such change; (d) diligently keep reasonable records with respect to its Intellectual Property Collateral and at all times keep at least one complete set of its records concerning such Collateral at its chief executive office or principal place of business; (e) if Lessor Agent gives value to enable any Grantor to acquire rights in or the use of any Collateral, use such value for such purposes; (f) pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, its Collateral, except to the extent the validity thereof is being contested in good faith; provided, each Grantor shall in any event pay such taxes, assessments, charges, levies or claims not later than five days prior to the date of any proposed sale under any judgement, writ or warrant of attachment entered or filed against such Grantor or any of the Collateral as a result of the failure to make such payment; and (g) upon any officer of any Grantor obtaining knowledge thereof, promptly notify Lessor Agent in writing of any event that may materially and adversely affect the value of the Collateral or any portion thereof, the ability of such Grantor or Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, to dispose of the Collateral or any portion thereof, or the rights and remedies of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in relation thereto, including, without limitation, the levy of any legal process against the Collateral or any portion thereof. No Grantor shall sell, transfer or assign (by operation of law or otherwise) any Collateral except as permitted by Section 6 of the Guaranty (a "Permitted Sale"). So long as (i) no Event of Default shall have occurred and is then continuing or would occur after giving effect to a Permitted Sale, and (ii) the Leased Asset Sale Proceeds with respect to such Permitted Sale are delivered to Lessor Agent (for payment to Riverside) contemporaneously with such Permitted Sale, Lessor Agent shall release the Lien hereof encumbering the Collateral that is the subject of such Permitted Sale. Lessor Agent shall execute each and every appropriate filing statement and/or recording document reasonably requested any Grantor in connection with the foregoing. Any reasonable expense or cost incurred by Lessor Agent in connection with any such release shall be for the account of the Grantors.

- 5.2 Investment Property.
- (a) Delivery.
- (i) All certificates or instruments representing or evidencing the Investment Property shall be delivered to and held by or on behalf of Lessor

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, pursuant hereto and shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery or, as applicable, shall be accompanied by the respective Grantor's endorsements, where necessary, or duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor Agent. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Lessor Agent shall have the right, without notice to any Grantor, to transfer to or to register in the name of Lessor Agent or any of its nominees, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, any or all of the Investment Property, subject only to the revocable rights specified herein. In addition, Lessor Agent shall have the right at any time to exchange certificates or instruments representing or evidencing Investment Property for certificates or instruments of smaller or larger denominations.

- Partnership Interests by each other Grantor in each Partnership pursuant to the terms hereof, and, subject to Section 7, to the transfer of such Pledged Partnership Interests to Lessor Agent or its nominee, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and to the substitution of Lessor Agent or its nominee, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, as a substituted Partner with all the rights, powers and duties of a general partner or limited partners, as the case may be.
- (iii) Each Grantor hereby consents to the pledge of the Pledged LLC Interests by each other Grantor in each LLC pursuant to the terms hereof, and, subject to Section 7, to the transfer of such Pledged LLC Interests to Lessor Agent or its nominee, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and to the substitution of Lessor Agent or its nominee, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, as a substituted member of the LLC with all the rights, powers and duties of a member of the LLC in question.
- (iv) In the event any of the Investment Property is not evidenced by certificates or instruments, each Grantor shall take all steps necessary to give the Lessor Agent "control" (within the meaning of Sections 8-106 and 9-106 of the UCC) over such Investment Property. Each Grantor shall take and maintain such other action (including, without limitation, notation on the issued share register) as is necessary or advisable under the law of the

20

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

respective issuers of the Investment Property to establish or maintain the validity, perfection or enforcement of the security interest.

Covenants. To the extent within such Grantor's control, each Grantor (b) shall (i) not permit any issuer of Pledged Stock to merge or consolidate unless all the outstanding capital stock of the surviving or resulting corporation is, upon such merger or consolidation, pledged hereunder or under the Shareholder Pledge Agreement and no cash, securities or other property is distributed in respect of the outstanding shares of any other constituent corporation; provided, if the surviving or resulting corporation upon any such merger or consolidation involving an issuer of Pledged Stock which is a controlled foreign corporation is a controlled foreign corporation, then Grantors shall only be required to pledge outstanding capital stock of such surviving or resulting corporation possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of capital stock of such issuer entitled to vote; (ii) cause each issuer of Pledged Stock not to issue any stock or other securities in addition to or in substitution for the Pledged Stock issued by such issuer, except to a Grantor; (iii) promptly deliver to Lessor Agent notice of the conversion of any partnership interests in a Partnership Agreement or any membership interests in a LLC to certificated form; (iv) not (1) cancel or terminate any of the Partnership Agreements or LLC Agreements or consent to or accept any cancellation or termination thereof, (2) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of any part of its limited or general partnership interest in any of the Partnerships or its membership interest in any of the LLCs, (3) amend, supplement or otherwise modify any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements (as in effect on the date hereof), (4) waive any default under or breach of any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements or waive, fail to enforce, forgive or release any right, interest or entitlement of any kind, howsoever arising, under or in respect of any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements or vary or agree to the variation in any respect of any of the provisions of any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements or the performance of any Other Person under any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements, or (5) petition, request or take any other legal or administrative action which seeks, or may reasonably be expected, to rescind, to terminate or to suspend any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements or to amend or modify any of the Partnership Agreements or any of the LLC Agreements; (v) at its expense (1) perform and comply in all material respects with all terms and provisions of the Partnership Agreements and the LLC Agreements required to be performed or complied with by it, (2) maintain the Partnership Agreements and the LLC Agreements to which it is a party in full force and effect, and (3) enforce each

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

of the Partnership Agreements and each of the LLC Agreements to which it is a party in accordance with its terms; (vi) not vote to permit the Partnerships or the LLCs to enter into any transaction of merger or consolidation, or liquidate, wind up or dissolve itself (or suffer any liquidation or dissolution); and (vii) pledge hereunder, immediately upon its acquisition (directly or indirectly) thereof, any and all shares of stock of any Person that, after the date of this Agreement, becomes, as a result of any occurrence, a direct Subsidiary of such Grantor; provided, notwithstanding anything contained in this clause (vii) to the contrary, a Grantor shall only be required to pledge the outstanding capital stock of a controlled foreign corporation possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of capital stock of such controlled foreign corporation entitled to vote.

(c) Voting and Distributions.

So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be (i) continuing, (x) each Grantor shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and other consensual rights pertaining to its Investment Property or any part thereof for any purpose not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement or the Guaranty; provided, a Grantor shall not exercise or refrain from exercising any such right if Lessor Agent shall have notified such Grantor that, in Lessor Agent's reasonable judgment, such action would have a material adverse effect on the value of the Investment Property or any part thereof; and provided further, each Grantor shall give Lessor Agent at least two Business Days' prior written notice of the manner in which it intends to exercise, or the reasons for refraining from exercising, any such right. It is understood, however, that neither (A) the voting by a Grantor of any Pledged Stock for or a Grantor's consent to the election of directors at a regularly scheduled annual or other meeting of stockholders or with respect to incidental matters at any such meeting, nor (B) a Grantor's consent to or approval of any action otherwise permitted under this Agreement, the Lease or the Guaranty shall be deemed inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement within the meaning of this Section, and no notice of any such voting or consent need be given to Lessor Agent; (y) each Grantor shall be entitled to receive and retain, and to utilize free and clear of the lien of this Agreement, any and all dividends and interest paid in respect of its Investment Property; provided, any and all (A) dividends and interest paid or payable other than in cash in respect of, and instruments and other property received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, or in exchange for, any Investment Property, (B) dividends and other distributions paid or

22

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

payable in cash in respect of any Investment Property in connection with a partial or total liquidation or dissolution or in connection with a reduction of capital, capital surplus or paid-in-surplus, and (C) cash paid, payable or otherwise distributed in respect of principal or in redemption of or in exchange for any Investment Property, shall be, and shall forthwith be delivered to Lessor Agent to hold as, Investment Property and shall, if received by any Grantor, be received in trust for the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, be segregated from the other property or funds of such Grantor and be forthwith delivered to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, as Investment Property in the same form as so received (with all necessary endorsements); and (2) Lessor Agent shall promptly execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to each Grantor all such proxies, dividend payment orders and other instruments as such Grantor may from time to time reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Grantor to exercise the voting and other consensual rights when and to the extent which it is entitled to exercise pursuant to clause (x) above and to receive the dividends, principal or interest payments which it is authorized to receive and retain pursuant to clause (y) above.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event (ii) of Default, (w) upon written notice from Lessor Agent to Grantors, all rights of any Grantor to exercise the voting and other consensual rights which it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant hereto shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in Lessor Agent who shall thereupon have the sole right to exercise such voting and other consensual rights, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries; (x) all rights of any Grantor to receive the dividends and interest payments which it would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain pursuant hereto shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in Lessor Agent who shall thereupon have the sole right to receive and hold as Investment Property, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, such dividends and interest payments; (y) all payments which are received by any Grantor contrary to the provisions of clause (x) above shall be received in trust for the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall forthwith be paid over to Lessor Agent as Investment Property, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsements); and (z) all rights of any Grantor or receive any and all

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

23

payments under or in connection with the Partnership Agreements and/or the LLC Agreements, including but not limited to the profits, dividends, and other distributions which it would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain pursuant hereto, shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, who shall thereupon have the sole right to receive and hold such payments, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, as collateral.

IN ORDER TO PERMIT LESSOR AGENT, AS AGENT (iii) FOR AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE BENEFICIARIES, TO EXERCISE THE VOTING AND OTHER CONSENSUAL RIGHTS WHICH IT MAY BE ENTITLED TO EXERCISE PURSUANT HERETO AND TO RECEIVE ALL DIVIDENDS AND OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS WHICH IT MAY BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE HEREUNDER, (1) EACH GRANTOR SHALL PROMPTLY EXECUTE AND DELIVER (OR CAUSE TO BE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED) TO LESSOR AGENT ALL SUCH PROXIES, DIVIDEND PAYMENT ORDERS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS AS LESSOR AGENT MAY FROM TIME TO TIME REASONABLY REQUEST, AND (2) WITHOUT LIMITING THE EFFECT OF CLAUSE (1) ABOVE, EACH GRANTOR HEREBY GRANTS TO LESSOR AGENT, AS AGENT FOR AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE BENEFICIARIES, AN IRREVOCABLE PROXY TO VOTE THE PLEDGED SECURITIES AND TO EXERCISE ALL OTHER RIGHTS, POWERS, PRIVILEGES AND REMEDIES TO WHICH A HOLDER OF THE PLEDGED SECURITIES WOULD BE ENTITLED (INCLUDING GIVING OR WITHHOLDING WRITTEN CONSENTS OF OF **MEETINGS SPECIAL CALLING** SHAREHOLDERS. SHAREHOLDERS AND VOTING AT SUCH MEETINGS), WHICH PROXY SHALL BE EFFECTIVE, AUTOMATICALLY AND WITHOUT THE NECESSITY OF ANY ACTION (INCLUDING ANY TRANSFER OF ANY PLEDGED SECURITIES ON THE RECORD BOOKS OF THE ISSUER THEREOF) BY ANY OTHER PERSON (INCLUDING THE ISSUER OF THE PLEDGED SECURITIES OR ANY OFFICER OR AGENT THEREOF), UPON THE OCCURRENCE AND DURING THE CONTINUATION OF AN EVENT OF DEFAULT, AND WHICH PROXY SHALL ONLY TERMINATE UPON THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SECURED OBLIGATIONS.

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

5.3 Intellectual Property Collateral.

- Covenants. Each Grantor shall (i) hereafter use commercially (a) reasonable efforts so as not to permit the inclusion in any contract to which it hereafter becomes a party of any provision that could or might in any way materially impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in, or the assignment of, such Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definitions of any Intellectual Property Collateral acquired under such contracts; (ii) take all steps reasonably necessary to protect the secrecy of all trade secrets relating to the products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, entering into confidentiality agreements with employees and labeling and restricting access to secret information and documents; (iii) use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral; (iv) use consistent standards of high quality (which may be consistent with Grantors' past practices) in the manufacture, sale and delivery of products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral; and (v) furnish to Lessor Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing any Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with such Collateral as Lessor Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- Collections. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 5.3, each (b) Grantor shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to such Grantor in respect of the Intellectual property Collateral or any portion thereof. In connection with such collections, each Grantor may take (and, at Lessor Agent's reasonable direction, shall take) such action as such Grantor or Lessor Agent may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to enforce collection of such amounts; provided, Lessor Agent shall have the right at any time, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and upon written notice to Grantors of its intention to do so, to notify the obligors with respect to any such amounts of the existence of the security interest created hereby and to direct such obligors to make payment of all such amounts directly to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and, upon such notification and at the expense of Grantors, to enforce collection of any such amounts and to adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as any Grantor might have done. After receipt by any Grantor of the notice from Lessor Agent referred to in the proviso to the preceding sentence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, (i) all amounts and proceeds (including checks and other instruments) received by any Grantor in respect of amounts due to such

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

Grantor in respect of the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be received in trust for the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, hereunder, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over or delivered to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement) to be held as cash Collateral and applied as provided by Section 7.5, and (ii) no Grantor shall adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of any such amount or release wholly or partly any obligor with respect thereto or allow any credit or discount thereon.

- Applications and Registrations. Each Grantor shall have the duty diligently, through counsel reasonably acceptable to Lessor Agent, to prosecute, file and/or make, unless and until such Grantor, in its commercially reasonable judgment, decides otherwise, (i) applications relating to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral owned, held or used by such Grantor and identified on Schedule 1.1(b), that are pending as of the date of this Agreement, (ii) applications for Copyright Registration on any existing or future unregistered but copyrightable works (except for works of nominal commercial value or with respect to which such Grantor has determined in the exercise of its commercially reasonable judgment that it shall not seek registration), (iii) applications on any existing patent or future patentable but unpatented invention comprising Intellectual Property Collateral, and (iv) any Trademark opposition and cancellation proceedings, renewals of Trademark Registrations and Copyright Registrations and any and all acts which are necessary or desirable, as determined in such Grantor's commercially reasonable judgment, to preserve and maintain all rights in all Intellectual Property Collateral. Any expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be borne solely by Grantors. Subject to the foregoing, Grantors shall give Lessor Agent prior written notice of any abandonment of any Intellectual Property Collateral or any right to file a patent application or any pending patent application or any Patent.
- (d) Litigation. Except as provided herein, each Grantor shall have the right to commence and prosecute in its own name, as real party in interest, for its own benefit and at its own expense, such suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, unfair competition, dilution, misappropriation or other damage, or reexamination or reissue proceedings as are in its commercially reasonable judgment necessary to protect the Intellectual Property Collateral. Lessor Agent shall provide, at such Grantor's expense, all reasonable and necessary cooperation in connection with any such suit, proceeding or action including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries. A Grantor shall

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

promptly, following its becoming aware thereof, notify Lessor Agent of the institution of, or of any adverse determination in, any proceeding (whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any federal, state, local or foreign court) or regarding such Grantor's ownership, right to use, or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral. Such Grantor shall provide to Lessor Agent any information with respect thereto requested by Lessor Agent.

Certain Rights of Lessor Agent. In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, the granting of a security interest in the Collateral pursuant hereto, each Grantor, effective upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and upon written notice from Lessor Agent, shall grant, sell, convey, transfer, assign and set over to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the ratable benefit of the Beneficiaries, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral to the extent necessary to enable Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the ratable benefit of the Beneficiaries, to use, possess and realize on the Intellectual Property Collateral and to enable any successor or assign to enjoy the benefits of the Intellectual Property Collateral. This right and license shall inure to the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, the Beneficiaries and their respective successors, assigns and transferees, whether by voluntary conveyance, operation of law, assignment, transfer, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise. Such right and license shall be granted free of charge, without requirement that any monetary payment whatsoever be made to any Grantor. In addition, each Grantor hereby grants to Lessor Agent and its employees, representatives and agents the right to visit such Grantor and any of its Affiliate's or subcontractor's plants, facilities and other places of business that are utilized in connection with the manufacture, production, inspection, storage or sale of products and services sold or delivered under any of the Intellectual Property Collateral (or which were so utilized during the prior six month period), and to inspect the quality control and all other records relating thereto upon reasonable advance written notice to such Grantor and at reasonable dates and times and as often as may be reasonably If and to the extent that any Grantor is permitted to license the Intellectual Property Collateral, Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, shall promptly enter into a non-disturbance agreement or other similar arrangement, at such Grantor's request and expense, with such Grantor and any licensee of any Intellectual Property Collateral permitted hereunder in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lessor Agent pursuant to which (i) Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, shall agree not to disturb or interfere with such licensee's rights under its license agreement with such Grantor so long as such licensee is not in

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

default thereunder, and (ii) such licensee shall acknowledge and agree that the Intellectual Property Collateral licensed to it is subject to the security interest created in favor of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and the other terms of this Agreement.

5.4 Equipment and Inventory. Each Grantor shall:

- (a) Except for Permitted Sales, as provided in Section 5.1, keep the Equipment and Inventory in the jurisdictions specified on Schedule 3.4 or upon 30 days' written notice to Lessor Agent, in such other jurisdictions where all action that Lessor Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, or to enable Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder, with respect to such Equipment and Inventory shall have been taken;
- (b) keep correct and accurate records of the Inventory, itemizing and describing the kind, type and quantity of Inventory, such Grantor's cost therefor and (where applicable) the current list prices for the Inventory; and
- (c) if any Inventory is in possession or control of any of such Grantor's agents or processors, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, instruct such agent or processor to hold all such Inventory for the account of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and subject to the instructions of Lessor Agent.

5.5 Accounts and Related Contracts. Each Grantor shall:

(a) keep its chief place of business and chief executive office and the office where it keeps its records concerning the Accounts and Related Contracts, and all originals of all chattel paper that evidence Accounts, at the location therefor specified on Schedule 3.5 or, upon 30 days' written notice to Lessor Agent following any change in location, at such other location in a jurisdiction where all action that Lessor Agent may request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, or to enable Lessor Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder, with respect to such Accounts and Related Contracts shall have been taken. Promptly upon the reasonable request of Lessor Agent, each Grantor shall deliver to Lessor Agent complete and correct copies of its Related Contract;

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

- (b) maintain (i) complete records of all Accounts, including records of all payments received, credits granted and merchandise returned, and (ii) all documentation relating thereto in accordance with prudent business practices;
- except as otherwise provided in this subsection (c), continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to such Grantor under the Accounts and Related Contracts, and in connection with such collections, each Grantor shall take such action as such Grantor or Lessor Agent may deem necessary or advisable to enforce collection of amounts due or to become due under the Accounts; provided, Lessor Agent shall have the right at any time, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and upon written notice to Grantors of its intention to do so, to notify the account debtors or obligors under any Accounts of the assignment of such Accounts to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and to direct such account debtors or obligors to make payment of all amounts due or to become due to any Grantor thereunder directly to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, to notify each Person maintaining a lockbox or similar arrangement to which account debtors or obligors under any Accounts have been directed to make payment to remit all amounts representing collections on checks and other payment items from time to time sent to or deposited in such lockbox or other arrangement directly to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and, upon such notification and at the expense of Grantors, to enforce collection of any such Accounts and to adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as any Grantor might have done. After receipt by any Grantor of the notice from Lessor Agent referred to in the proviso to the preceding sentence, all amounts and proceeds (including checks and other instruments) received by any Grantor in respect of the Accounts and the Related Contracts shall be received in trust for the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, hereunder and shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and no Grantor shall adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of any Account, or release wholly or partly any account debtor or obligor thereof, or allow any credit or discount thereon.

SECTION 6. LESSOR AGENT APPOINTED ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, as such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and

29

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor, Lessor Agent, the Beneficiaries or otherwise, from time to time in Lessor Agent's discretion to take any action and to execute any instrument that Lessor Agent may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (a) to obtain and adjust insurance required to be maintained by any Grantor or paid to Lessor Agent pursuant to the Guaranty; (b) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compound, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral; (c) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper in connection with clause (b) above; (d) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that Lessor Agent may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, with respect to any of the Collateral; (e) to pay or discharge taxes or Liens (other than Liens permitted under this Agreement or the Guaranty) levied or placed upon or threatened against the Collateral, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by Lessor Agent in its sole discretion, any such payments made by Lessor Agent to become obligations of Grantors to Lessor Agent, due and payable immediately without demand; and (f) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, generally, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at Lessor Agent's option and Grantors' expense, at any time or from time to time, all acts and things that Lessor Agent deems reasonably necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and Lessor Agent's security interest therein, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in order to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as any Grantor might do.

SECTION 7. REMEDIES

Occuments shall have occurred and be continuing, Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to all other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction (the "Code") (whether or not the Code

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

applies to the affected Collateral), and also may (a) require any Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of Lessor Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of its Collateral as directed by Lessor Agent and make it available to Lessor Agent at a place to be designated by Lessor Agent that is reasonably convenient to both parties; (b) enter onto the property where any Collateral is located and take possession thereof with or without judicial process; (c) prior to the disposition of the Collateral, store, process, repair or recondition the Collateral or otherwise prepare the Collateral for disposition in any manner to the extent Lessor Agent deems appropriate; (d) without notice except as specified below, sell the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of Lessor Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, at such time or times and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as Lessor Agent may deem commercially reasonable; and (e) exercise dominion and control over, and refuse to permit further withdrawals (whether of money, securities, instruments or other property) from any deposit account maintained with Lessor Agent constituting part of the Collateral. Lessor Agent or any Beneficiary may be the purchaser of any or all of the Collateral at any such sale and Lessor Agent, as agent for and representative of the Beneficiaries (but not in its individual capacity), shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Collateral sold at any such public sale, to use and apply any of the Secured Obligations as a credit on account of the purchase price for any Collateral payable by Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, at such sale. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right on the part of any Grantor, and each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by applicable law) all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten days' notice to Grantors of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. Lessor Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Lessor Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. Each Grantor hereby waives any claims against Lessor Agent, and the Beneficiaries, or any of them, arising by reason of the fact that the price at which any Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale, even if Lessor Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Collateral to more than one offeree. If the proceeds

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay all the Secured Obligations, Grantors shall be liable for the deficiency and the fees of any attorneys employed by Lessor Agent to collect such deficiency. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section will cause irreparable injury to Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, that Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries, has no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section shall be specifically enforceable against Grantors, and each Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no default has occurred giving rise to the Secured Obligations becoming due and payable prior to their stated maturities. Nothing in this Section shall in any way alter the rights of Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries hereunder.

Investment Property. Each Grantor recognizes that, by reason of 7.2 certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws, Lessor Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Investment Property conducted without prior registration or qualification of such Investment Property under the Securities Act and/or such state securities laws, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Investment Property for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges that any such private sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions (including a public offering made pursuant to a registration statement under the Securities Act) and, notwithstanding such circumstances each Grantor agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that Lessor Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Investment Property for the period of time necessary to permit the issuer thereof to register it for a form of public sale requiring registration under the Securities Act or under applicable state securities laws, even if such issuer would, or should, agree to so register it. If Lessor Agent determines to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Investment Property, upon written request, each Grantor shall and shall cause each issuer of any Pledged Stock to be sold hereunder, each Partnership and each LLC from time to time to furnish to Lessor Agent all such information as Lessor Agent may request in order to determine the number and nature of interest, shares or other instruments included in the Investment Property which may be sold by Lessor Agent in exempt transactions under the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0395

Securities and Exchange Commission thereunder, as the same are from time to time in effect.

Intellectual Property Collateral. (a) Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, (i) Lessor Agent shall have the right (but not the obligation) to bring suit, in the name of any Grantors, Lessor Agent, the Beneficiaries or otherwise, to enforce any Intellectual Property Collateral, and to prevent infringement thereof by others, in which event each Grantor shall, at the request of Lessor Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents required by Lessor Agent in aid of such enforcement and Grantors shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lessor Agent as provided in Section 11 in connection with the exercise of its rights under this Section, and, to the extent that Lessor Agent shall elect not to bring suit to enforce any Intellectual Property Collateral as provided in this Section each Grantor agrees to use all reasonable measures, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to prevent the infringement of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral by others and for that purpose agrees to diligently maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any Person so infringing necessary to prevent such infringement; (ii) upon written demand from Lessor Agent, a Grantor shall execute and deliver to Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, an assignment or assignments of the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other documents as are necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement; and (iii) each Grantor agrees that such an assignment and/or recording shall be applied to reduce the Secured Obligations outstanding only to the extent that Lessor Agent, as agent for the Beneficiaries (or any Beneficiary) receives cash proceeds in respect of the sale of, or other realization upon, the Intellectual Property Collateral; and (iv) within five Business Days after written notice from Lessor Agent, a Grantor shall make available to Lessor Agent, to the extent within such Grantor's power and authority, such personnel in such Grantor's employ on the date of such Event of Default as Lessor Agent may reasonably designate, by name, title or job responsibility, to permit such Grantor to continue, directly or indirectly, to produce, advertise and sell the products and services sold or delivered by such Grantor under or in connection with the Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights, such persons to be available to perform their prior functions on Lessor Agent's behalf and to be compensated by Lessor Agent at such Grantor's expense on a per diem, pro-rata basis consistent with the salary and benefit structure applicable to each as of the date of such Event of Default.

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

- If (i) an Event of Default shall have occurred and, by reason of cure, waiver, modification, amendment or otherwise, no longer be continuing, (ii) no other Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (iii) an assignment to Lessor Agent of any rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall have been previously made and shall have become absolute and effective, and (iv) the Secured Obligations shall not have become immediately due and payable, upon the written request of Grantors, Lessor Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to each Grantor such assignments as may be necessary to reassign to Grantors any such rights, title and interests as may have been assigned to Lessor Agent as aforesaid, subject to any disposition thereof that may have been made by Lessor Agent; provided, after giving effect to such reassignment, Lessor Agent's security interest, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, granted pursuant hereto, as well as all other rights and remedies of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, granted hereunder, shall continue to be in full force and effect; and provided further, the rights, title and interests so reassigned shall be free and clear of all Liens other than Liens (if any) encumbering such rights, title and interest at the time of their assignment to Lessor Agent and Permitted Liens.
- 7.4 Accounts. In addition to the rights of the Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, specified in Section 5.5 with respect to payments of Accounts, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, upon request of the Lessor Agent, all proceeds received by Grantors consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by Grantors in trust for the Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, segregated from other funds of Grantors, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by Grantors, be turned over to the Lessor Agent in the exact form received by Grantors (duly indorsed by Grantors to the Lessor Agent, if required) and held by the Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries. All proceeds while held by the Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Secured Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 7.5.
- 7.5 Application of Proceeds. Except as expressly provided elsewhere in this Agreement, all proceeds received by Lessor Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be applied as provided in Section 6 of the Intercreditor Agreement. If Lessor Agent sells any of the Collateral upon credit, Grantor will be credited only with payments actually made by purchaser and received by Lessor Agent and applied to the Secured

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

Obligations of the Grantor. In the event the purchaser fails to pay for the Collateral, Lessor may resell the Collateral and Grantor will be credited with the proceeds of the sale.

SECTION 8. LESSOR AGENT AS AGENT

Lessor Agent has been appointed to act as Lessor Agent hereunder by the Beneficiaries. Lessor Agent shall be obligated, and shall have the right hereunder, to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights, and to take or refrain from taking any action (including the release or substitution of Collateral), solely in accordance with this Agreement, the Lease, the Guaranty and the Intercreditor Agreement; provided, Lessor Agent shall exercise, or refrain from exercising, any remedies provided for herein in accordance with the instructions of (a) Majority Secured Parties (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement). In furtherance of the foregoing provisions of this Section, each of the Beneficiaries, by its acceptance of the benefits hereof, agrees that it shall have no right individually to realize upon any of the Collateral hereunder, it being understood and agreed by such parties that all rights and remedies hereunder may be exercised solely by Lessor Agent for the benefit of the Beneficiaries. Lessor Agent shall at all times be the same Person that is Lessor Agent and Riverside Agent (as such term is defined under the Intercreditor Agreement) under the Intercreditor Agreement. Written notice of resignation by Riverside Agent pursuant to terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall also constitute notice of resignation as Lessor Agent under this Agreement; removal of Riverside Agent pursuant to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall also constitute removal as Lessor Agent under this Agreement; and appointment of a successor Riverside Agent pursuant to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall also constitute appointment of a successor Lessor Agent under this Agreement. Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Riverside Agent under the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement by a successor Riverside Agent, that successor Riverside Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring or removed Lessor Agent under this Agreement, and the retiring or removed Lessor Agent under this Agreement shall promptly (i) transfer to such successor Lessor Agent all sums, securities and other items of Collateral held hereunder, together with all records and other documents necessary or appropriate in connection with the performance of the duties of the successor Lessor Agent under this Agreement, and (ii) execute and deliver to such successor Lessor Agent such amendments to financing statements, and take such other actions, as may be necessary or appropriate in connection with the assignment

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

to such successor Lessor Agent of the security interests created hereunder, whereupon such retiring or removed Lessor Agent shall be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Agreement. After any retiring or removed Lessor Agent's resignation or removal hereunder as Lessor Agent, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it under this Agreement while it was Lessor Agent hereunder.

SECTION 9. CONTINUING SECURITY INTEREST; TRANSFER OF LOANS

This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, (b) be binding upon each Grantor and its successors and assigns, and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of Lessor Agent hereunder, to the benefit of Lessor Agent and its successors, transferees and assigns, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), but subject to the terms of the Lease or the Guaranty, as applicable, any Beneficiary may assign or otherwise transfer any Secured Obligations held by it to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Beneficiary herein or otherwise. Upon the payment and performance in full of all Secured Obligations, the security interests granted hereby shall terminate hereunder and of record and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to Grantors. Upon any such termination Lessor Agent will, at Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to Grantors such documents as Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

SECTION 10. STANDARD OF CARE; LESSOR AGENT MAY PERFORM.

The powers conferred on Lessor Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the exercise of reasonable care in the custody of any Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, Lessor Agent shall have no duty as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral. Lessor Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which Lessor Agent accords its own property. If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, Lessor Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of Lessor Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by Grantors under Section 6 of the Intercreditor Agreement.

SECTION 11. INDEMNITY AND EXPENSES

(a) Each Grantor agrees:

- (i) to indemnify Lessor Agent and each Beneficiary from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities in any way relating to, growing out of or resulting from this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (including without limitation enforcement of this Agreement), except to the extent such claims, losses or liabilities result from Lessor Agent's or such Beneficiary's gross negligence, bad faith, or willful misconduct as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction; and
- (ii) to pay to Lessor Agent promptly following written demand the amount of any and all reasonable costs and reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and agents in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (b) The obligations of each Grantor in this Section 11 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Grantors' other obligations under this Agreement, the Lease, and the Guaranty.

SECTION 12. WAIVER AND JURY TRIAL

GRANTORS AND LESSOR AGENT HEREBY AGREE TO WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT. The scope of this waiver is intended to be all-encompassing of any and all disputes that may be filed in any court and that relate to the subject matter of this transaction, including without limitation contract claims, tort claims, breach of

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

duty claims, and all other common law and statutory claims. Each Grantor and Lessor Agent acknowledge that this waiver is a material inducement for Grantors and Lessor Agent to enter into a business relationship, that Grantors and Lessor Agent have already relied on this waiver in entering into this Agreement and that each will continue to rely on this waiver in their related future dealings. Each Grantor and Lessor Agent further warrant and represent that each has reviewed this waiver with its legal counsel, and that each knowingly and voluntarily waives its jury trial rights following consultation with legal counsel. THIS WAIVER IS IRREVOCABLE, MEANING THAT IT MAY NOT BE MODIFIED EITHER ORALLY OR IN WRITING (OTHER THAN BY A MUTUAL WRITTEN WAIVER SPECIFICALLY REFERRING TO THIS SECTION 25 AND EXECUTED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO), AND THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS AGREEMENT. event of litigation, this Agreement may be filed as a written consent to a trial by the court.

SECTION 13. AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT

Upon the execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto, this Agreement shall amend and restate and replace in its entirety the Existing Guarantor Pledge Agreement.

SECTION 14. MISCELLANEOUS

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be given in accordance with Section 12 of the Intercreditor Agreement. No failure or delay on the part of Lessor Agent in the exercise of any power, right or privilege hereunder shall impair such power, right or privilege or be construed to be a waiver of any default or acquiescence therein, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such power, right or privilege preclude other or further exercise thereof or of any other power, right or privilege. All rights and remedies existing under this Agreement are cumulative to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies otherwise available. In case any provision in or obligation under this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

EXECUTION

enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. All covenants hereunder shall be given independent effect so that if a particular action or condition is not permitted by any of such covenants, the fact that it would be permitted by an exception to, or would otherwise be within the limitations of, another covenant shall not avoid the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default if such action is taken or condition exists. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Lessor Agent, as agent for and for the benefit of the Beneficiaries, and Grantors and their respective successors and assigns. Grantors shall not, without the prior written consent of Lessor Agent, assign any right, duty or obligation hereunder. This Agreement, the Lease, the Guaranty, the Intercreditor Agreement and the documents referred to in the aforementioned agreements, embody the entire agreement and understanding among Grantors, Lessor Agent, and the Beneficiaries and supersede all prior agreements and understandings among such parties relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof. There are no unwritten oral agreements among the parties. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS (OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT MANDATORY CHOICE OF LAW RULES REQUIRE APPLICATION OF ANOTHER LAW TO THE PERFECTION OR PRIORITY OF ANY SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED HEREUNDER OR THE ENFORCEMENT THEREOF.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT 527561-New York Server 7A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Lessor Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

	CEPTION GROUP, INC.,
as a C	Grantor
By:	
	Name: Title:
	Tiue:
WA1	TERMARK PADDLESPORTS, INC.,
as a (Grantor
By:	
_ ,	Name:
	Title:
VAR	IMA PRODUCTS, INC.,
	Grantor
u b u (3. u
By:	
	Name:
	Title:

AMENDED AND RESTATED
GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT
527561-New York Server 7A

S-1

EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Lessor Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

	CEPTION GROUP, INC., Grantor
Ву:	
·	Name: Title:
	TERMARK PADDLESPORTS, INC.,
Ву:	Name: THOMAS W. HUNSTON Title: TREASURER
	IMA PRODUCTS, INC., trantor
Ву:	Name: Title:

AMENDED AND RESTATED
GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT
527561-New York Server 7A

S-1

EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Lessor Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

	CEPTION GROUP, INC.,
as a G	rantor
By:	
•	Name:
	Title:
WAT as a G	ERMARK PADDLESPORTS, INC., rantor
By:	
•	Name:
	Title:
	MA PRODUCTS, INC.,
as a G	rantor
By: (Name:
	Title:

AMENDED AND RESTATED
GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT
527561-New York Server 7A

S-1

EXECUTION

HARMONY PADDLESPORTS, INC.,

as a Grantor

By:

Name: THOMAS W. F.

Title: TREASURER

Notice Address for all four companies:

1000 Abernathy Road, N.E., Suite 1100

Atlanta, Georgia 30328

Attn: Thomas W. Hunston

AMENDED AND RESTATED
GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT
527561-New York Server 7A

S-2

EXECUTION

HSBC BANK USA,

as Lessor Agent

By:

Name: Title:

CHRISTOPHER F. FRENCH AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Notice Address:

590 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10022 Attention: Christopher French

Tel: (212) 525-6165 Fax: (212) 525-8047

AMENDED AND RESTATED
GUARANTOR PLEDGE AGREEMENT
527561-New York Server 7A

S-3

EXECUTION

SCHEDULE 1.1(a) TO AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pledged Stock; Indebtedness

Pledged Stock:

Pledgor	Stock Issuer	Class of Stock	Par Value	Number of Shares	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Pledged
PGI	Watermark	Common	None \$.01	1,893,711	94%
PGI	ProRec	Common	None	1	2%
Watermark	Harmony	Common	None	500	100%
Watermark	Yakima	Common None 1,894,140 100% Class A Common	<u>None</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>1%</u>
<u>Watermark</u>	<u>Yakima</u>	<u>Class B</u> Common	<u>None</u>	1,884,140	<u>99%</u>
Yakima	ProRec	Common	None	49	98.0%

Pledged Debt: None

Pledged Partnership Interests: None

Pledged LLC Interests: None

Additional Pledged Securities: None

SCHEDULE 1.1(b) TO AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTOR PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Watermark Paddlesports, Inc.

PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Kayak Cockpit Cover with Retention Edge	5,367,975	11/29/94
Breakdown Boat Paddle with Variable Configuration	4,605,378	08/12/86
Kayak Cockpit Cover	4,583,480	04/22/86
Kayak Frame Section and Method	4,681,060	07/21/87
Rotational Molding Apparatus	5,039,297	08/13/91
Detachable Pod and Kayak	4,727,821	03/01/88
Adjustable Kayak Paddle	4,820,216	04/11/89
Variable Volume Kayak Hull	4,715,311	12/29/87
Kayak with Adjustable Rudder	4,480,579	11/06/84
Method for Rotational Molding	4,980,112	12/25/90
Thermoplastic Mold for Rotational Molding	5,094,607	03/10/92
Kayak Cockpit Cover with Retention Edge	5,367,975	11/29/94
Flexible Security Loop for Kayaks	5,134,964	08/04/92
Foot Braces for Kayaks	4,942,840	07/24/90
Boat Handling Slots	D 400,155	10/27/98
Kayak	D 391,916	03/10/98

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
AQUATERRA	1,317,992	02/05/85

NewYork-408135 v2

Kayak Deck Stripes	1,525,514	02/21/89
PERCEPTION	1,270,592	03/20/84
Perception Design	1,272,456	04/03/84
AQUATERRA	1,678,415	
PIROUETTE	• •	03/10/92
Perception Logo	1,714,652	09/08/92
1 electron rogo	2,035,561	02/04/87

Yakima Products, Inc.

PATENTS

See attached.

TRADEMARKS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
SKS	1,823,494	02/22/04
Rack Dawg	2,374,438	08/08/09
ANKLEBITER & Rippper Design	2,255,378	06/22/09
ANKLEBITER	2,255,377	06/22/09
No Bad Trips	2,415,972	12/26/09
Destination Hardware	In progress	
SpaceCase	In progress	
YAKIMA (stylized) - State of CA	87516	04/26/08
YAKIMA - State of CA	87517	04/26/08
YAKIMA (stylized) - U.S. Trademark	1,509,179	10/18/08
YAKIMA - U.S. Trademark	1,508,043	11/11/08
YAKIMA (work mark & stylized)	B619,370	12/21/10
YAKIMA (work mark)	542,961	12/23/03
YAKIMA (stylized)	542,962	12/23/03
YAKIMA (work mark)	817,770,097	04/23/06
NewYork-408135 v2		

YAKIMA (stylized)	817,770,089	04/23/06
YAKIMA (work mark)	436,011	11/18/09
YAKIMA (stylized)	436,010	11/18/09
YAKIMA (work mark)	404,000	03/29/03
YAKIMA	93498089	12/23/03
YAKIMA (stylized)	93498090	12/23/03
YAKIMA	2 084 0347	01/27/04
YAKIMA (stylized)	2 084 348	01/27/04
YAKIMA (work mark)	703962	02/10/04
YAKIMA (stylized)	703963	02/10/04
YAKIMA	2720438	10/11/06
YAKIMA (work mark)	412770	07/28/08
YAKIMA (stylized)	412771	07/28/08
YAKIMA (stylized)	455152	02/04/04
YAKIMA (work mark & stylized)	233178	01/06/15
YAKIMA (stylized)	420708	12/29/03
YAKIMA (work mark & stylized)	1,557,200	10/31/04
YAKIMA (work mark)		
YAKIMA (stylized)		

NewYork-408135 v2

PATENTS OWNED BY YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.

TITLE	INVENTOR(S)	SERIAL NO./ PATENT NO.	FILING DATE/ ISSUE DATE	ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION
ARTICLE- CARRYING RACK WITH LOCKABLE MOUNT(SteelHead) (YAK 301)	Lorenson Settlemayer	5,598,959	February 4, 1997	Recorded 7/6/95 & 9/18/95 Reel 7568/7637 Frame 0633/0238
LOCKABLE BICYCLE RACK (Fat Tube) (YAK 304)	Allen	5,820,002	October 13, 1998	Recorded 3/22/96 Reel 7931 Frame 0963
ARTICLE- CARRYING RACK AND MOUNT FOR MOUNTING THE SAME (Get-A-Way) (YAK 307)	Burns	5,685,686	November 11, 1997	Recorded 3/22/96 Reel 7938 Frame 0599
TOWER ASSEMBLY FOR MOUNTING A CROSSBAR TO A VEHICLE ROOF RACK (DoubleCross Tower) (YAK 308)	Settelmayer	5,730,343	March 24, 1998	Assignment sent for recordation on 6/12/01

NewYork-410145 v1

1

				ſ
ROOF RACK WITH QUICK RELEASE TOWER ASSEMBLY (Locking Railrider and Wingrider) (YAK 309)	Settelmayer	6,010,048	January 4, 2000	Recorded 7/9/97 Reel 8674 Frame 0827
VEHICLE ROOF RACK AND BOAT MOUNTING SYSTEM (Hully Rollers) (YAK 312)	Allen	5,951,231	September 14, 1999	Recorded 7/17/97 Reel 8706 Frame 0188
TOWER ASSEMBLY FOR MOUNTING A CROSSBAR TO A VEHICLE ROOF RACK (DoubleCross) (YAK 315)	Settelmayer	5,845,828	December 8, 1998	Recorded 7/17/97 Reel 8616 Frame 0968
BOAT RACK WITH SELECTIVELY ENGAGEABLE GRIPPING SURFACE (Mako) (YAK 331)	Dean Allen Settelmayer	6,164,507	December 26, 2000	Recorded 3/29/99 Reel 010471 Frame 0710

				T
(Design) ROOF- MOUNTED BASKET CARRIER (Load Warrior) (YAK 332)	Von Duyke	D422,553	April 11, 2000	Recorded 1/11/99
SPORTS EQUIPMENT RACK FOR VEHICLE (None) (YAK 335)	Lovei	5,094,373	March 10, 1992	Recorded 8/5/99 Reel 010133 Frame 0781
(Design) BICYCLE RACK FOR A PICKUP TRUCK (Beddy Jo) (YAK 337)	Smith Dean Allen	D431,523	October 3, 2000	Recorded 2/25/00 Reel 010584 Frame 0439
(Design) REFLECTOR (YAK 355)	Allen	Des. 442, 506	May 22, 2001	Recorded 8/31/00 Reel 011078 Frame 0162
FOLDABLE BICYCLE TRAILER (YAK 358)	Eckroth	5,687,980	November 18, 1997	Recorded 10/30/00 Reel 011213 Frame 0706

PATENTS LICENSED BY YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.

TITLE	INVENTOR(S)	SERIAL NO./ PATENT NO.	FILING DATE/ ISSUE DATE	ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION	STATUS
SAFETY DEVICE IN A CLAMPING STRAP WITH CLAMP (Buckle Protector)	Миггау	6,023,821	February 15, 2001	Licensed per Agreement	Covenant not to sue (paid up) from Thule
PIVOTING SPORTS EQUIPMENT CARRIER (Bike/Hitch Mount)	Joder	5,664,717	September 9, 1997	Licensed per Agreement	Licensed (exclusive through 2005) from Joder
LOCKABLE QUICK RELEASE MECHANISM (Bike/Fork Mount)	Ng	5,511,894	April 30, 1996	Licensed per Agreement	Licensed (paid up) from Thule
LOCKABLE QUICK RELEASE MECHANISM (Bike/Fork Mount)	Ng	5,362,173	November 8, 1994	Licensed per Agreement	Licensed (paid up) from Thule
CYLINDER LOCKS HAVING REMOVABLE LOCK BARRELS (Lock Apparatus)	Ceron	5,119,654	June 9, 1992	Licensing Agreement Based on Manufacturing	Licensed (exclusive through patent life) from Eurolocks

4

	T		<u> </u>	T	T T
LOAD CARRIERS (Lock Apparatus)	Thulin	5,038,988	August 13, 1991		Licensed (not currently paying fees) from Thule
LOCKABLE QUICK RELEASE MECHANISM (Bike/Fork Mount)	Ng	5,362,173	November 8, 1994	Licensed per Agreement	Licensed (paid up) from Thule
BICYCLE CARRIER (Joe) (YAK 329)	Robins Settlemayer Allen	09/466,233	December 17, 1999	Recorded 12/17/99 Reel 010471 Frame 0343	Response to final Office action filed April 24, 2001; Awaiting further action
APPARATUS FOR SECURING ARTICLES TO A VEHICLE- MOUNTED RACK (Heavy Duty Strap) (YAK 331B)	Dean Allen Settelmayer	09/552,999	April 19, 2000	Recorded 4/19/00 Reel 010739 Frame 0545	Awaiting Office action
BICYCLE CARRIER (Boa) (YAK 333)	Dean Allen	09/505,056	February 16, 2000	Recorded 2/16/00 Reel 010574 Frame 0754	Response to Office action due July 12, 2001
RACK ASSEMBLY FOR A (Copperhead) (YAK 333A)	Cole Dean Settelmayer	09/556,878	April 19, 2000	Recorded 4/19/00 Reel 010737 Frame 0346	Response to Office action due May 27, 2001

ASSEMBLY FOR CARRYING A BICYCLE ON A VEHICLE (New Bed Roc) (YAK 333A)	Allen Cole Dean Robins Settelmayer	09/574,677	May 17, 2000	Recorded 5/17/00 Reel 010820 Frame 0254	Awaiting Office action
BICYCLE CARRIER (Boa) (YAK 334)	Dean Allen	09/447,908	November 23, 1999	Recorded 11/23/99 Reel 010414 Frame 0489	Issue fee due 8/29/01
SPORTS EQUIPMENT RACK FOR A VEHICLE (Beddy Jo) (YAK 336)	Smith Dean Allen	09/513,664	February 25, 2000	Recorded 2/25/00 Reel 010597 Frame 0480	Response to Office action due June 6, 2001
APPARATUS FOR SECURING RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT TO VEHICLE- MOUNTED RACKS (Snap Around) (YAK 338)	Settelmayer Humes Dean	09/540,619	March 31, 2000	Recorded 7/3/00 Reel 010943 Frame 0675	Response to Office action due June 14, 2001

VEHICLE LOAD CARRIER AND CLAMPING MECHANISM (Quick Hitch) (YAK 339)	Settelmayer Humes Dean	09/540,619	March 31, 2000	Recorded 7/3/00 Reel 010943 Frame 0675	Response to Office action due June 14, 2001
VEHICLE LOAD CARRIER AND CLAMPING MECHANISM (Quick Hitch) (YAK 339)	Cole	09/585,721	May 31, 2000	Recorded 10/16/00 Reel 011191 Frame 0340	Awaiting Office action
FAIRING ASSEMBLY (YAK 341)	Allen	09/585,724	May 31, 2000	Recorded 10/13/00 Reel 011171 Frame 0048	Awaiting Office action
VEHICLE LOAD CARRIER AND FASTENING MECHANISM (Price Point) (YAK 342)	Allen Settelmayer	09/585,722	May 31, 2000	Recorded 10/13/00 Reel 011171 Frame 0048	Awaiting Office action
SPORTS EQUIPMENT RACK FOR A VEHICLE (Roc Reflector) (YAK 344)	Humes Allen Hilk	09/608,398	June 30, 2000	Recorded 10/13/00 Reel 011169 Frame 0274	Awaiting Office action; Deadline to file foreigns June 29, 2001

SPORTS EQUIPMENT RACK FOR A VEHICLE (LoadWarrior Extension) (YAK 346)	Cole Hilk	09/607,787	June 30, 2000	Recorded 10/16/00 Reel 011192 Frame 0289	Awaiting Office action; Deadline to file foreigns June 29, 2001
BICYCLE RACK FOR VEHICLES (Stabilizer Hook) (YAK 347)	Allen Dean	09/556,119	April 19, 2000	Recorded 4/19/00 Reel 010737 Frame 0351	Response to Office action due June 29, 2001
LOAD CARRIER SYSTEM (Buckle Cover) (YAK 348)	Settelmayer Hilk Robins Allen	09/798,800	March 2, 2001	Assignment not yet filed	Response to Missing Parts due June 12, 2001; Deadline to file foreigns March 1, 2002
SECURING HOOK FOR A BICYCLE RACK (Stablizer Hook) (YAK 349)	Allen Dean	29/121,288	April 4, 2000	Recorded 4/4/00 Reel 010680 Frame 0745	Awaiting Office action
BICYCLE CHILD CARRIER TRAILER (YAK 350)	Allen Settelmayer Penny Robins Cole	unknown	May 18, 20001	Assignment not yet filed	Patent application filed

APPARATUS FOR CARRYING A LOAD BEHIND A BICYCLE (Cargo Trailer) (Yak 352)	Hilk	09/574,964	May 19, 2000	Recorded 9/19/00 Reel 011108 Frame 0687	Awaiting Office action
BICYCLE CARRIER (New Steelhead) (YAK 353)	Dean	09/585,723	May 31, 2000	Recorded 10/13/00 Reel 011169 Frame 0244	Awaiting Office action
SURROGATE TOP TUBE (Tube Top) (YAK 356)	Hilk	09/616,466	July 14, 2000	Recorded 10/13/00 Reel 011169 Frame 0318	Response to Office action due June 30, 2001; Deadline to file foreigns July 13, 2001
BOAT RACK WITH SELECTIVELY ENGAGEABLE GRIPPING SURFACE (YAK 333C)	Dean Allen Settelmayer	US00/07558	March 21, 2000	Recorded 3/21/00 Reel 010723 Frame 0273	Enter National Phase September 29, 2001
RACK ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE (YAK 333C)	Cole Dean Settelmayer Allen	US00/32014	November 21, 2000	Assignment not yet filed	Enter National Phase July 23, 2001

BICYCLE CHILD CARRIER TRAILER (YAK 350A)	Allen Settelmayer Penny Robins Cole	unknown	May 18, 2001	Assignment not yet filed	Enter National Phase November 18, 2002
CONFORMABLE BOAT RACK (Price Point Saddle) (YAK 345P)	Humes	60/262,053	January 16, 2001	Assignment sent for recordation on 6/12/01	Non-provisional application to be filed by January 16, 2002
QUICK-RELEASE LOCKING FRAME HUB (YAK 350P2)	Allen Settelmayer Robins Cole	60/262,174	January 16, 2001	Assignment sent for recordation on 6/12/01	Non-provisional application to be filed by January 16, 2002
HITCH- MOUNTABLE RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT RACK (YAK 345P)	Cole	60/262,641	January 31, 2001	Assignment sent for recordation on 6/15/01	Non-provisional application to be filed by January 31, 2002
ADJUSTABLE SNOWSHOES (YAK 361P)	Settelmayer Robins	60/250,861	December 1, 2000	Assignment sent for recordation on 6/12/01	Non-provisional application to be filed by December 1, 2002

VEHICLE RACK CLAMPING ASSEMBLY WITH SECURITY FASTENER (YAK 350P2)	Allen	unknown	June 5, 2001	Non-provisional application to be filed by December 1, 2001
	1			

Amended and Restated Guarantor's Pledge Agreement Schedule 3.4

Equipment and Inventory

State of South Carolina
 111 Kayaker Way
 Easly, South Carolina 29642

Watermark

111 Kayaker Way Easly, South Carolina 29642 Perception Group, Inc.

165 Dancer Drive Easly, South Carolina 29641

Harmony

State of Tennessee
 Roddy Lane
 Harriman, Tennessee 37948

Watermark

State of California
 6995 Calle de Linea
 San Diego, California 92154

Yakima

4. Mexico
Blvd Federico Benetiz
No 6022-10
Tiujana, Baja California
Mexico

Yakima

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/31/2001 REEL: 002364 FRAME: 0423